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ESTIMATES OF PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION OF MEATS, 1961 

Production of the red meats fran livestock slaughtered in Canada during 
1961, including inspected slaughter and other commercial and farm kill, estimated 
at 2,603 million pounds was about 2 per cent greater than the 1960 production of 
2,554 million pounds. Pork production declined fractionally. Beef and veal output 
increased by 2,9 and 9.1 per cent, respectively, while mutton and lamb was up 3.3 
per cent from 1960. Most of the increase in mutton and lamb was attributable to 
increased numbers of animals imported alive for slaughter. Average slaughter 
weight per head was slightly higher than in 1960 for each class of slaughter stock. 

Total farm output of cattle increased 10.2 per cent from that of 1960, but 
the number exported alive almost doubled to 474.3  from  242.2 thosand head, so 
that the increase in output was not fully reflected in beef produced from animals 
slaughtered in Canada. Calf production, on the oth- hand, was almost 7 per cent 
-reater than in 1960, but live exports were about 2,000 head less. 

Meat exports decreased from 134 million pounds (in carcass equivalent) 
during 1960 to 116 million pounds in 1961. While the quantity of beef and veal 
exported increased from 259 to 37.5 million pounds this was offset by a decrease 
in pork exports from 67.7 million pounds in 1960 to 52.4 in 1961. Canned meat 
exports dropped sharply from a meat equivalent of 25.8 million pounds in 1960 to 
11,8 million pounds. The quantity of meat imported in 1961 was well above average 
at 127,8 million pounds, dressed carcass equivalent. Total pork imports amounted 
to 41.9 million pounds. This volume of pork imports was exceeded only in 1921, 
1922 and 1923 since the turn of the century. Imports of mutton and lamb also rose 
sharply to 33.4 million pounds from 23.5 in 1960. 

Per capita disappearance of red meats in Canada during 1961 is estimated at 
143.1 pounds, down 3.5 pounds from 1960 consumption but 9.3 pounds above the 
1951-55 average. The per capita disappearance in 1961 by kinds of meat, with 1960 
comparisons in brackets was: beef, 68.8 pounds (69,2); veal, 8,2 pounds (7.6); 
mutton and lamb, 3.7 pounds (3.2);pork, 53.5 pounds  (55,3); offal or fancy meats, 
4.6 pounds (4,9); and canned meats (carcass equivalent basis), 4.3 pounds (6.4). 

Prepared In the Livestock and Animal Products Section 
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Table 1.- Per Capita Disappearance of Meats in Canada 
(Basis cold dressed carcass weight) 

1951-55 
Kind of Meat 	Average 	1959 	1960 	1961 

- pounds - 

Beef 61.6 64.4 69.2 68.8 
Veal 7.9 7.5 7.6 8.2 
Mutton and lamb 2.3 3.0 3.2 3.7 
Pork 51.6 58.4 55.3 53.5 
Offal 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.6 
Canned meats 5.4 4.6 6.4 4.3 

Totals 	133.8 	142.9 	146.6 	143.1 

Table 2. - Meat Equivalent of Animal Output from Canadian Farms 
(Includes slaughter and live exports of animals of Canadian origin, all converted at 

the average cold dressed weight of Canadian slaughter) 

Kind of Meat 	Average 	1959 	1960 	1961 
- thousand pounds - 

Beef 	1,013,878 	1 0 274,878 	1,371,274 	1,531,297 
Veal 	120,136 133,744 141,233 153,716 
Mutton and Lamb 	30,007 33,244 35,011 35,272 
Pork 	880,930 1,266,551 1,033 9 958 1,034,887 

Totals 	2 1 044,951 2,708,417 2,581,476 2,755,172 

Table 3.- Output of Meats and Offal fran Livestock Slaughtered in Canada 

1951-55 
Kind of Meat Average 1959 1960 1961 

- thousand pounds - 

Beef 965,036 1,129,989 1,249,455 1 1 285,425 
Veal 119 9 736 130,532 137,749 150,337 
Mutton and Lamb 29,824 32,824 35,929 37,108 
Pork 87,,143 1 2 265,971 1 1033,097 1,031 2 339 
Offal 80,422 101,493 97,548 98080 

Totals 	2,074,161 	2,660,809 	2,553,778 	2,602,59 

Table 4.- Experts of Meats and Offal from Canada 
(Basis cold dressed carcass weight) 

1951-55 
Kind of Meat Average 1959 1960 1961 

- thousand pounds - 

Beef and Veal 45 1.902 29,959 25,942 37,536 
Mutton and Lamb 632 749 109 173 
Pork 43,631 70,042 67,691 52,394 
Offal 6,501 15097 14,434 14,146 
Canned Meats 28054 8,470 25,814 11,844 	I 
Totals 	125,020 	124,617 	133,990 	116,093 
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Table 5.- Meats and Lard: Production and Disappearance in Canada 

I 	(U meats, other than canned, are on basis of cold dressed 
carcass weight; canned meats are in terms of product.) 

Unit 
1951-55 
Average 1959 1960 1961 

Beef - 
Animals slaughtered '000 head 1,961.8 2,216.1 2,438.4 2,477.7 
Estimated dressed weight 1 000 lb. 965 9036 1,129,999 1,249,455 1,285,425 
On hand, January 1 'I  24,610 31,417 27,958 29,208 
Imports to  15,096 36 0182 31,054 30,990 
Total supply to 1,004 9 742 1,197,588 1,308,467 1 9 345,623 
Exports " 45,902 29,959 25,942 37,536 
Used for canning H  12,075 16,651 20403 20,657 
On hand, December 31 " 26,635 27,958 29 9 208 33,240 
Domestic Disappearance 1 920,130 1,123,020 1,233,214 1 0254,190 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 61.6 64.4 69.2 68. 

Veal - 
Animals slaughtered '000 head 1,144.5 1,184.5 1,190.6 1 2 274.0 
Estimated dressed weight '000 lb. 119,736 130,532 137,749 150037 
On hand, January 1 " 3 9 943 4,608 3,925 4,970 
Imports 	J " 

Total supply " 123,679 135,140 141,674 155007 
Exports 	J " 

Used for canning " 1,407 977 959 1 9 321 
On hand, December 31 11 4,257 3,925 4,970 3,660 
Domestic Disappearance " 118,015 130,238 135,745 150 9 326 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 7.9 7.5 7.6 8.2 

Mutton and Lamb - 
Animals slaughtered 1 000 head 685.2 749.4 839.5 863.0 
Estimated dressed weight 1 000 lb. 29,824 32,824 35,929 37 9 108 
On hand, January 1 It 

 3,537 9,490 6,080 7 1 816 
Imports to  5,798 20,071 23,532 33,433 
Total supply It  39,159 62085 65,541 79 9 357 
Exports I ' 632 749 109 173 
Used for canning ' 299 3,087 810 1,185 
On hand, December 31 3,754 6,080 7,816 9,939 
Domestic Disappearance 11  34,474 52,469 56,806 67,060 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 2.3 3.0 3.2 3,7 

Pork - 
Animals slaughtered 1 000 head 6,816.9 9 892.7 8 134.6 8 026.0 
Estimated dressed weight 	/ 1000 lb. 879,143 l,25,971 1,03,097 l,0l,339 
On hand, January 1 to 38,675 45010 56 9 549 21,139 
Imports " 5,964 1,416 17,706 41,859 
Total supply " 923,782 1,312,697 1 2 107052 1,094,337 
Exports " 43,631 70,042 67,691 52094 
Used for canning to 76,707 167,145 33,602 42,255 
On hand December 31 it  39,670 56,549 21,139 24098 
Domestic Disappearance H  763,774 1,018,961 984,920 975,090 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 51.6 58.4 55,3 53,5 

For footnotes see end of table, page 4. 
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Table 5.- Meats and Lard: Production and Disappearance in Canada (concluded) 	I 
1951-5 5 

Unit 	Average 	1959 	1960 	1961 

Offal - 

Estimated Production 1 000 lb. 80,422 101,493 97,548 98,380 
On hand, January 1 " 5046 4,946 5,251 5,042 
Imports " 3,508 2011 5,063 3,426 
Total supply " 89,276 108 9 750 107 9 862 106 0 848 
Exports " 6,501 15097 14,434 14,146 
Used for Canning " 2,979 1 9 628 1,673 2,059 
On hand, December 31 5 9 484 5 3,251 5,042  5 0 902 
Domestic Disappearance U 74,312 86,474 86,713 84,741 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.6 

Canned Meats - 

Estimated Production '000 lb. 77,903 175,738 66,681 84,928 
On hand, January 1 " 28,913 13,833 127,274 48,473 
Imports " 15,955 19,585 12,487 18,079 
Total supply I' 122,771 209 9 156 206,442 151,480 
Exports " 22,404 6,843 24,357 9,623 
On hand, December 31 31038 127,274 48,473 42,775 
Domestic Disappearance I' 69,029 75,039 133,612 90,082 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 4.6 4.3 7.5 5.4 

Lard 

Estimated Production 1000 lb. 127,469 184,975 147,157 137,738 
On hand, January 1 II  6,429 8,608 7,663 5,949 
Imports " 5,829 2,736 20,903 25,145 
Total supply " 139,727 196019 175,723 168,832 
Exports 3,557 9 0 217 1 9 667 912 
On hand, December 31 6 0 893 7,663 5,949 6,897 
Domestic Disappearance I ' 129,277 179,439 168,107 161 0 023 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 8.7 10.3 9.4 8.8 

J uantity small; included with beef. 
	 I 

/ Trimmed of larding fat and excluding otfa1. 

V Includes coinnrcial lard production and estimated lard equivalent of renderable 
pork fat available from all uninspected slaughter. 


